

**IN THE UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT  
ATLANTA GEORGIA**

Angela Del Valle,	X	
<i>Appellant,</i>	X	
	X	Circuit Court Case No. 19-14889
vs.	X	
	X	District Court Case No. 6:19-cv-900
Secretary, Department of State,	X	
<i>et al.,</i>	X	Agency Case No. A 205-358-969
<i>Appellees.</i>	X	

---

**APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, ORLANDO DIVISION**

**APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF**

Submitted by :  
David Stoller, Esquire  
Attorney for Appellant  
Law Offices of David Stoller, PA  
4445 South Conway Road  
Orlando, Florida 328212  
(407) 999-0088  
Florida Bar No. 92797

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii-v
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	vi
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
<u>Whether the district court erred when it dismissed Appellant’s complaint by relying on the doctrine of consular non- reviewability?</u>	
<u>To the extent that the doctrine of consular non-reviewability applies, whether the district court erred by failing to recognize the <i>Mandel</i> exception?</u>	
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2-6
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6-7
III. ARGUMENT.....	7-19
A. <u>Standard of Review</u>	
B. <u>The district court erred by dismissing Appellant’s complaint for lack of subject matter jurisdiction</u>	
C. <u>The district court erred by failing to consider the <i>Mandel</i> exception to the doctrine of consular non-reviewability.</u>	
IV. CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### I. CASES

#### Supreme Court Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	8
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> , 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	10
<i>Ekiu v. United States</i> , 142 U.S. 651 (1892) .....	10
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	10
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	10, 12, 13, 16, 17
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	1, 6, 7, 9, 10, 13, 14
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004).....	9
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	9
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010).....	9
<i>Shaughnessy v. Mezei</i> , 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	10
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392(2018).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	10

#### United States Circuit Court of Appeals

<i>Allen v. Milas</i> , No. 16-15728, 14 (9th Cir. Jul. 24, 2018) .....	5, 6, 9
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	8

*Brooks v. Warden*, 800 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 8

*Cardenas v. United States*, 826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 14, 15

*United States ex rel. London v. Phelps*, 22 F.2d 288 (2d Cir. 1927)..... 10

*Lord Abbett Mun. Income Fund, Inc. v. Tyson*,  
671 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 7

*Matushkina v. Nielsen*, 877 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 9

*Morfin v. Tillerson*, 851 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 14, 15

*United States ex rel. Ulrich v. Kellogg*, 30 F.2d 984 (D.C. Cir. 1929) ..... 10

*West v. Warden, Comm’r, Ala. DOC*, 869 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2017)..... 8

*Yafai v. Pompeo*, No. 18-1205, 5 (7th Cir. Jan. 4, 2019)..... 14, 15

**II. STATUTES AND RULES**

8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II) ..... 3, 4

8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(6)(C)(i)..... 4, 15

8 U.S.C. §1182(a)(6)(C)(ii) ..... 4, 15

8 U.S.C. §1182(i) ..... 4

8 U.S.C. §1202(f)(1) ..... 18

8 U.S.C. §1255(a) ..... 3

8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(1)(A)(i) ..... 5

28 U.S.C. §1331 ..... 9

Pub. L. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009-546 (Sept. 30, 1996)..... 4

Fed., R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 6, 7

**III. REGULATIONS**

78 Fed. Reg. 536 ..... 3

81 Fed. Reg. 50244 ..... 3

8 C.F.R. §103.16 ..... 16

8 C.F.R. §212.7(e)..... 3

8 C.F.R. §212.7(e)(3)(iii)..... 16

8 C.F.R. §212.7(e)(14)(i) ..... 4

22 C.F.R. §42.81 ..... 18
